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This amendment transmits responses to questions on the Request for Proposal (RFP) and amends the RFP, accordingly:
The responses to the questions shall not be construed as altering the requirements of the RFP except as specifically revised in this amendment.
Section 1

AMENDMENT TO SOLICITATION
1. Reference Solicitation Page 5, Section C.3 CONTRACT DRAWINGS, MODELS AND SPECIFICATIONS:

Delete section in its entirety.
            Replace with:

C. 3  

CONTRACT DRAWINGS, MODELS AND SPECIFICATIONS
The Contractor will be provided  drawings and specifications in electronic form via FedTeDS without charge. The Contracting Office may provide hardcopies upon special request.  A small number of Delivery Orders will have limited dimension drawings supported by 3D CAD models.  The government reserves the right to provide these designs to the contractor in printed form or electronic form at the discretion of the government.  The work shall conform to these drawings, models, and specifications, attached hereto and made a part thereof.

Addenda to Models, Drawings and Specifications

_________________*________________________

_________________*________________________

_________________*________________________

Throughout the Technical Specifications and on the drawings and models of this contract, where certain manufacturer’s trade names and model numbers are specified and followed by the term “or equal”, the manufacturer’s name and data as specified shall represent the minimum standard type, quality, and capacity acceptable for incorporation into the work covered by this contract.  The products of other manufacturers will be considered as being acceptable, provided that such products fully meet or exceed all minimum structural or use and operational features of the particular manufacturer’s items as specified, and provided that the other manufacturers’ items are easily interchangeable and can be adequately incorporated within the allocated space in the building or structure,  In all cases, the acceptability of “or equal” items shall be at the Contracting Officer’s discretion, based upon approval data submitted by the Contractor.

Omissions from the models, drawings or specifications, or the omission of details of work which are manifestly necessary to carry out the intent of the models, drawings and specifications or which are customarily performed, shall not relieve the Contractor from performing such omitted or misdescribed details of the work but they shall be performed as if fully and correctly set forth and described in the models, drawings and specifications.

The Contractor shall check all models and drawings furnished him immediately upon their receipt and shall promptly notify the Contracting Officer of any discrepancies.  Figures marked on drawings shall in general be followed in preference to scale measurements.  Lower level assemblies, part detail models, and numerically large scale drawings shall in general govern higher level assemblies and numerically small scale drawings.  The contractor shall compare all models and drawings and verify the figures before laying out the work and will be responsible for any errors which might have been avoided thereby.

(* Models, drawings, specifications and statements of work to be cited in delivery order solicitations orders.  Addenda, if applicable, to also be cited in delivery order solicitations/orders)
2. Reference Solicitation Page 32, Section H.1, Clause NFS 1852.216-80 DELIVERY ORDERING PROCEDURES Par. B(1): 

Delete paragraph: 

A.        An electronic copy of models of components and assemblies, drawings, and specifications, either in PRO/Engineer, AutoCAD, or both as applicable for the subject design, and appropriate Microsoft Office (e.g. Word.) or Adobe applications.

B.        A form to facilitate the processing of questions

The government reserves the right to provide the Design Package to the contractor via alternate methods at the discretion of the government.  These methods include providing the Design Package in hardcopy (printed) form, electronically through the FedTeDS system, electronically through the Design Data Management System (DDMS) instance of Windchill used by NASA Engineering at Kennedy Space Center, or using electronic media to transmit the Design Package (e.g. thumb drives, Read/Write CDs, or similar.)


Replace with:

A. An electronic copy or hardcopy of drawings and specifications, and appropriate Microsoft Office (e.g. Word.) or Adobe applications.  3D models, if any, will be provided in either PRO/Engineer, AutoCAD, or both depending on the subject design.  
B. A form to facilitate the processing of questions

The government reserves the right to provide the Design Package to the contractor via alternate methods at the discretion of the government.  These methods include providing the Design Package in hardcopy (printed) form, electronically through the FedTeDS system, or using electronic media to transmit the Design Package (e.g. thumb drives, Read/Write CDs, networks or similar.)

3. Reference Solicitation Page 39, Section H.3, TECHNICAL COMMUNICATION AFTER DELIVERY ORDER AWARD, para.2 and 3.


Delete:
Material in the Government provided Design Package posted in Windchill will be stamped to identify whether the data is Export Controlled, ITAR data, and/or SBU data.  The contractor shall control this data per the regulations of NFS 1852.204-76.  The contractor shall comply with all requirements specified by NASA IT Security to gain access to NASA restricted access systems.

If the Windchill system is not available for use at any time, or as specified in the Delivery Order, the contractor shall utilize Government provided, encrypted electronic media to perform the technical communication function that would otherwise be performed within Windchill.  This media shall be delivered to the Contracting Officer for Government action.  The Contracting Officer will provide direction to use hardcopies (printed) versions for communication if electronic means are not adequate at the time.

Replace with:

Material in the Government provided Design Package will be stamped to identify whether the data is Export Controlled, ITAR data, and/or SBU data.  The contractor shall control this data per the regulations of NFS 1852.204-76.  The contractor shall comply with all requirements specified by NASA IT Security to gain and retain access to NASA restricted information.

The contractor shall utilize Government approved electronic means to perform the technical communication function. This means shall be approved by the Contracting Officer.  The Contracting Officer will provide direction to use hardcopies (printed) versions for communication if electronic means are not adequate at the time.
4. Reference Page 40, Section, H.4. Electronic Formats:

Delete section in its entirety.

            Replace with:

H.4


ELECTRONIC FORMATS
Electronic submission of data deliverables is required. Electronic deliverables shall be printable where possible.  The Contractor will not be required to deliver the data in a printable format for data deliverables that are not printable such as binary executables, CAD models, and mathematical models.  The versions of all submittals shall be confirmed prior to delivery such that the delivered version corresponds to the intended delivered version.  An indication of the tools, models and simulations used shall be supplied.  Data submittals in MS Word, MS Project, Excel or PowerPoint shall include a single, searchable Adobe Acrobat PDF file in addition to the native Word, Excel, Project or PowerPoint electronic file(s).  Where a single native format file is not possible, multiple files may be integrated into a single ZIP file for submission with the concurrence of NASA.  The organization of the contents of the integrated ZIP file must be made readily apparent to the reader, and each file within the integrated product shall be clearly identifiable and traceable within the organization of the integrated product.  All native format files delivered by the Contractor shall be readable by COTS software.  Where the native file formats are not readable by COTS software, and with the concurrence of the NASA Contacting Officer, the Contractor shall deliver the application (source code and executable) required in order to read the native file format.  

When 3D models are provided, the Contractor shall deliver all mechanical, structural or fluid models in native Pro/Engineer format.  Models must retain all feature history, design intent, layers, standard views, parametric dimensions, and parameters.  For example, if a hole exists in a part, the feature used to create that hole must be accessible and modifiable by Pro/Engineer.  This will provide for a fully accurate, parametric and modifiable model for future use.  Solid models are required for mechanical, structural or fluid models and shall be delivered in native Pro/Engineer format.  Likewise, drawings must be delivered in native Pro/Engineer format and drawings must contain all necessary detail (dimensions, tables, notes, views, etc.) needed for release and manufacturing.  All models for manufacturing or assembly must have an associated drawing; standard component and COTS equipment do not need a detailed drawing.  

The Contractor may request an alternative format and an alternate format may be granted, however, the ADP must contain the as-built configuration drawings.

When 3D models are provided  for electrical designs, the Contractor shall deliver designs as AutoCAD Electrical projects and associated drawings, using JIC symbols.  The AutoCAD Electrical format must contain all necessary detail (dimensions, tables, notes, views, bill of materials, interconnect functions/diagrams, etc.) needed for release and manufacturing. If a symbol is used that is not part of the AutoCAD provided JIC library, the Contractor shall include all necessary electronic files necessary to create the component. The Contractor is encouraged to use NASA provided AutoCAD Electrical templates.  The model shall be parametric and modifiable for future use. 
The contractor shall be responsible for the integrity of the final, delivered data.  The contractor shall be responsible for creating and verifying the accuracy of the file(s) that will be delivered to NASA.
The contractor shall, if requested, provide data on its IT resources to NASA when necessary for the preparation of Information Technology reports and documentation including documents related to NPR 2810.1, Security of Information Technology and OMB A-130, Management of Federal Information Resources.
The Contractor is encouraged to use NASA Standard Parts, NASA Standard Assemblies, NASA Standard Formats & NASA Standard Drawings along with NASA configuration files to ensure requirements are met.  

Hardcopy Format:  In addition to the electronic submittal, one hardcopy package of specific data deliverables shall be delivered to the NASA Contracting Officer for the Government contract file. The hardcopy package shall consist of the Contractor’s Transmittal Memo and one copy of the data deliverable.
5. Reference Solicitation Pages 181 SECTION L.8 RELEVANT EXPERIENCE/PAST PERFORMANCE PROPOSAL VOLUME, Par b(2):


Delete:
(1) Offerors shall provide a Relevant Experience/ Past Performance Project Summary identifying a minimum of five and a maximum of ten recent and relevant projects (to include offeror,  predecessor,  and key personnel contract references) similar to the Government’s expected requirements, with the most relevant projects listed first. Offerors are advised that the Government will not evaluate more than the first ten listed projects.  The Project Summary shall be limited to no more than two pages per individual submitted project.  Offerors are advised that the list of submitted contracts is at the offerors’ discretion.  However, the Government may consider and evaluate any other past performance data obtained from other sources and use the obtained information in the evaluation and rating of the offerors past performance.   The Summary shall include the following information for each referenced project

Replace with:
(1)        Offerors shall provide a Relevant Experience/ Past Performance Project Summary identifying a minimum of five and a maximum of ten recent and relevant projects (to include offeror,  predecessor,  and key personnel contract references) similar to the Government’s expected requirements, with the most relevant projects listed first. Offerors are advised that the Government will not evaluate more than the first ten listed projects.  The Project Summary shall be limited to no more than one page per individual submitted project.  Offerors are advised that the list of submitted contracts is at the offerors’ discretion.  However, the Government may consider and evaluate any other past performance data obtained from other sources and use the obtained information in the evaluation and rating of the offerors past performance.   The Summary shall include the following information for each referenced project

6. Reference Solicitation Page 181 SECTION L.8 RELEVANT EXPERIENCE/PAST PERFORMANCE PROPOSAL VOLUME, Par b(1)(ii):


Delete:
RELEVANT EXPERIENCE:  Projects performed that satisfy the evaluation criteria as specified in Section M.1(4).
Replace with:


    RELEVANT EXPERIENCE:  Projects performed that satisfy the evaluation 

    criteria as specified in Section M.1.b (3)(v).

7. Reference Solicitation Page 22, SECTION E.12.1 TESTS AND INSPECTIONS:
 Change from: minimum of (5) working days
      Change to: minimum of 72 hours

8.   Reference Solicitation Page 179 SECTION L.5  COMMUNICATIONS REGARDING THIS SOLICITATION (b):

       Change from: Questions or comments on the solicitation shall be submitted by February 22, 2008.

       Change to: Questions or comments on the solicitation shall be submitted by February 14, 2008
        Change from: Questions shall be submitted on the Preferred Format for Questions Form, provided as Appendix 4.
        Change to: Questions shall be submitted on the Preferred Format for Questions Form, provided as Appendix 2.

9.  Reference Solicitation Page 181: SECTION L.8 RELEVANT EXPERIENCE/PAST PERFORMANCE PROPOSAL VOLUME, Par a; COMPANY OVERVIEW AND NARRATIVE:


Delete paragraph in its entirety


Replace with:

The Company Overview and Narrative shall be no longer than two pages long.
10.  Reference Solicitation Page 176: L. 2LISTING OF NASA FAR SUPPLEMENT (48 CFR CHAPTER 18) PROVISIONS, NFS 1852.215-81 Proposal Page Limitations (FEB 1998)(b)

Delete and Replace with:

(b) A page is defined as one side of a sheet, 8 1/2 x 11, with at least one inch margins on all sides, using not smaller than 12 point type.   A font type no smaller than 10 point type may be used for figures and tables.  Foldouts count as an equivalent number of 8 1/2 x 11 pages.  The metric standard format most closely approximating the described standard 8 1/2 x 11 size may also be used. 
11.  Reference Category C Electrical IDIQ Delivery Order Proposal, Page 5, 

SECTION G – CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA

NFS 1852.245-76  LIST OF GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED PROPERTY PURSUANT TO FAR 52.245-1(DEVIATION)(SEPTEMBER 2007)
Delete Table of Furnished Property and Replace with:

	Item
	Description
	Quantity

	1.
	Shield Ring (Outer) 75M13676-12
	77

	2.
	Shield Ring (Inner) 75M13676-19
	77

	3.
	Shield Ring (Outer) 75M13676-78
	155

	4.
	Shield Ring (Inner) 75M13676-79
	869

	5.
	Backshell  M85049/52-1-10W
	77

	6.
	Backshell  10-262441-165
	77

	7.
	Backshell  M85049/25-19W
	77

	8.
	Connector  MS3474W10-6S
	77

	9.
	Connector  MS3474W14-19S
	77

	10.
	Connector  MS3474W14-19P
	77

	11.
	Cable  3304
	745’

	12.
	Cable JM55207
	11550’

	13.
	Potting Molds
	6

	14.
	Potting Compound     PR1535  
	40


SECTION 2 Questions and Answers
REFERENCE:   Section L.6, paragraph (f)
QUESTION 1:  This section seems to state that a COMPLETE proposal is required for each discipline.  However, during the pre-bid conference presentation, it appeared that only separate copies of Volume 2 were required for each discipline, while Volumes 1, 3, and 4 could cover all disciplines.  Does each discipline require its own complete set of Volumes 1, 2, 3, and 4?
ANSWER:
A complete proposal for each discipline proposed against is required.  A complete proposal consists of the specified copies of Volumes 1, 2, 3, and 4.  

REFERENCE:   Section L.8, paragraph 8.b.2
QUESTION 2:  This section states that the project summary is limited to “no more than two pages per individual submitted project.”  However, Section L, “Proposal Page Limitations”, Volume 3, Part II, states “1 pages max. per project; 10 pages total max.”  Which is the correct page limit for the past project summary section?  
ANSWER:
The RFP will be amended to require one page per project in sections L.2 and L.8.
REFERENCE:   Attachment J-A-2.3 p. 2

QUESTION 3:  Review of the KSC forms listing indicates that KSC form 21-112 is cancelled.  Has an equivalent or replacement form been identified?

ANSWER:
This KSC Form 21-112 will be reinstated prior to contract award.
REFERENCE:   J-A-4 para 2

QUESTION 4:  Review of the KSC forms listing indicates that KSC form No. 8-268 is cancelled.  Has an equivalent or replacement form been identified?

ANSWER:
KSC Form 8-268 does exist and has not been cancelled.  It is available in the KSC Forms Warehouse.

REFERENCE:   J-A-2.1 Shop Drawings Requirements

QUESTION 5:  Can additional detail be provided on the extent of detail required in Shop Drawings?  In addition to any pre-fabricated components what level of detail is required in Shop Drawings?  In the case of Fluids Systems would shop drawings of each tube assembly showing all tubing bends and dimensions be required?  
ANSWER:
Shop drawings need to be complete enough for the government to approve the fabrication of equipment.
REFERENCE:   General

QUESTION 6: Has a contract award timeframe been established?

ANSWER:
Offerors were advised to provide 180 calendar days acceptance of their proposal.  The Government intends to make award within that time.
REFERENCE:   L.8 b. (1) (ii)


QUESTION 7:  The Relevant Experience in L.8 b. (1) (ii) s described as “Projects performed that satisfy the evaluation criteria as specified in Section M.1 (4).”  However, Section M.1 (4) provides the Past Performance Assessment Ratings. Is Section M.1 (3) (v), Relevancy Evaluation, the proper section to apply for identifying the evaluation criteria for relevant contracts?  
 
ANSWER:
The RFP will be amended to refer to M.1.b (3)(v).
REFERENCE:  H.5 “The proposal shall provide an itemized breakdown of all increases and decreases in the contract for the Contractor and each subcontractor in at least the following detail: material quantities and costs; direct labor hours and rates for each trade; the associated FICA, FUTA, SUTA, and Workmen’s Compensation Insurance; and equipment hours and rates.“

QUESTION 8:  Other than the price information to fabricate the specified requirement and to provide the incidental deliverables specified in the delivery order specification (that is to be included in the IDIQ price proposal), why is the other information specified required for the fixed-price IDIQ delivery orders under this contract? 
 
ANSWER:
The information is required to evaluate proposed prices for contract adjustments on modifications to delivery orders awarded under this contract.
REFERENCE: M.1 (b) (3) ii     “The evaluation shall take into account past performance information regarding predecessor companies, key personnel who have relevant experience, and/or subcontractors who will perform major or critical aspects of the requirement when such information is relevant to this acquisition.”

QUESTION 9:   Since the past performance of subcontractors will be taken into account in the evaluation, can the current or relevant Past Performance of a subcontractor expected to perform a major role on the contract by fabricating major or critical components and/or devices that are beyond the capacity of the typical small business awarded this contract be included within the Offeror’s list of 10 recent or relevant projects in Vol. 3, Part II. This will enable the Government to evaluate the relevancy of the subcontractor experience and obtain a questionnaire response.     
   
ANSWER:
RFP M.1 (3) (ii) is based on standard FAR language, FAR 15.305(a) (2) 


(iii), which states:

The evaluation should take into account past performance information regarding predecessor companies, key personnel who have relevant experience, or subcontractors that will perform major or critical aspects of the requirement when such information is relevant to the instant acquisition.

However, because GSE designs have not been completed, this RFP does not request offerors to submit technical or management proposals for mission suitability evaluation or identify committed subcontractors.  As subcontractors will be neither identified nor committed for evaluation, independent subcontractor past performance information is not requested and will not be evaluated.  Unsolicited proposal indications that a particular subcontractor is “expected to perform a major role on the contract” will not provide sufficient commitment to warrant consideration of subcontractor past performance information or its attribution to a proposal.  Moreover, and the relevance of any uncommitted potential subcontractor’s past performance information would be minimal, particularly given the relatively incomplete design.  Accordingly, only prime contract offeror past performance information will be evaluated.  This may include the offeror’s past performance in managing subcontract activity and past performance information of individual members of any legally established joint ventures.

REFERENCE: L.2 (b) 

QUESTION 10: A page is defined as one side of a sheet, 8 1/2 x 11, with at least one inch margins on all sides, using not smaller than 12 point type. There is no font size limitation specified for figures and tables. 12 point font for figures and tables makes it somewhat difficult to present figures and table in readable form within the other page limitations. Can a 10 point font size be allowed for figures and tables as is customary with most proposals? 
 
ANSWER:
Yes.
REFERENCE: L.2 (a) iii and -L.8.c. (3)

QUESTION 11: Since page 3 of the questionnaire is to be included in Volume 3 Section III as specified in L.2, does this submission eliminate the need to send page 3 to the Contracting Officer at the same time the questionnaire is to provided to Offeror’s reference for completion as indicated in L.8?    
 
ANSWER:
Yes.
REFERENCE: L.2 (a) i

QUESTION 12: The two page max limitation makes it difficult to convey all of the information to be covered in the company overview and narrative section required for a proper evaluation, which includes the subcontractor . Can relief be provided by expanding the page limitation to three pages max? 

ANSWER:
No.
REFERENCE:   RFP Sections L.2 & L.8
QUESTION 13: Section L.2 states one page per project, yet Section L.8 states 2 pages.  Please clarify.
ANSWER:
The RFP will be amended to require one page per project in sections L.2 and L.8.

REFERENCE: Model Delivery Order SOW (Fluids)   

QUESTION 14: SOW defines cleanliness requirements as specification KSC-C-123, but the level of cleanliness does not appear to be identified. (i.e. 100, 100A, etc.) Please clarify.
ANSWER:
Cleanliness requirements can be found on the Fluids Model Delivery Order drawing number 10C00002 under Note 9.
REFERENCE: Model Delivery Order (Fluids) Section E.12.1   

QUESTION 15: Section E.12.1 states 72 hours for Government notification of quality inspections, the SOW Section 7.2 states 5 days.  Please clarify.

ANSWER:
The RFP will be amended to reflect 72 hours in both sections.

REFERENCE: Model Delivery Order (Fluids) SOW Appendix A

QUESTION 16: Are all of the quality inspection points in the referenced document Government  QI points or contract QI points?

ANSWER:
Referenced notes 1, 2, and 3 are CI points and will be modified to request notification to the government engineer.  Note 4, 5, 6, and 7 are GI points.

REFERENCE: Section L.7 and M.1(b)(2)   

QUESTION 17: Referenced section discusses model delivery order price proposal and price evaluation, yet the only cost data required in the RFP is a one line item fixed price.  To what level of detail does the Government desire the Offeror to provide for pricing evaluation? 

ANSWER:
The only level of detail required is the prices for the items proposed for each delivery order.
SECTION 3 Drawings

Drawing Number 79K19600 entitled Electrical Cable Fabrication Requirements dated 7/8/80, is hereby attached to the electrical IDIQ solicitation package. 
Drawing Number 79K36953 entitled Cable Subassembly (sheets 1&2 have been replaced with 79K36953 Rev A. 

Specs package for Electrical is hereby attached to the Electrical IDIQ solicitation package.

Specs Package 75M & 75K is hereby attached to the Fluids IDIQ solicitation package.

These drawings and specs are posted to FEDTEDS.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.
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